

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS
CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RAYMOND ARMSTRONG,
LARRY BARNES, LARRY BROWN, DREW COLEMAN, KENNETH DAVIS,
DENNIS DeVAUGHN, WILLIAM B. DUFF, KELVIN MACK EDWARDS, SR.,
PHILLIP E. EPPS, GREGORY EVANS, CHARLES L. HALEY, SR., ALVIN HARPER,
MARY HUGHES, JAMES GARTH JAX, ERNEST JONES, MICHAEL KISELAK,
DWAYNE LEVELS, DARRYL GERARD LEWIS, GARY WAYNE LEWIS,
JEREMY LOYD, LORENZO LYNCH, MICHAEL McGRUDER, TIM McKYER,
DAVID MIMS, NATHANIEL NEWTON, JR., CLIFTON L. ODOM, EVAN OGELSBY,
SOLOMON PAGE, HURLES SCALES, JR., BARBARA SCHEER, KEVIN REY SMITH,
WILLIE T. TAYLOR, GEORGE TEAGUE, AND CURTIS BERNARD WILSON**

Richard L. Coffman
THE COFFMAN LAW FIRM
505 Orleans Street, Suite 505
Beaumont, TX 77701

Mitchell A. Toups
WELLER, GREEN, TOUPS & TERRELL
2615 Calder Street, Suite 400
Beaumont, TX 77704

Jason C. Webster
THE WEBSTER LAW FIRM
6200 Savoy, Suite 640
Houston, TX 77036

Deepak Gupta
Matthew W.H. Wessler
Brian Wolfman
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Appellants Armstrong et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities iii

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional statement..... 4

Statement of the issues 4

Statement of related cases and proceedings..... 5

Statement of the case 5

- 1. Chronic traumatic encephalopathy (CTE) is discovered in former professional football players. 6
- 2. The NFL goes to great lengths to hide the effects of concussions—both before and after the discovery of CTE..... 7
- 3. The evolving research on CTE confirms its prevalence in football players and its association with behavioral and mood disorders..... 10
- 4. Responding to CTE’s discovery, injured football players seek compensation and their lawsuits are consolidated. 12
- 5. Only one month after appointment of a mediator, the plaintiffs’ lawyers ink a tentative deal with the NFL and ultimately propose a global settlement. 15
- 6. The parties propose a revised settlement that would globally release both present and future claims. 16
- 7. Over many objections, the district court gives final approval to the settlement..... 21

Summary of argument 26

Standard of review 28

Argument 29

- I. Because the settlement’s terms and the structure of the negotiations both make clear that future-injury plaintiffs were inadequately represented, approval of this settlement must be reversed. 29
 - A. The settlement’s disparate treatment of present and future claimants cannot be justified. 31
 - B. The settlement’s unjustified disparate treatment is the result of negotiations that lacked sufficient structural protections for future claimants. 40

II. The attorney-fee-deferral procedure, which insulates any fee request from meaningful scrutiny, is unlawful and provides an independent ground for reversal under this Court’s precedent.	46
III. Alternatives are available on remand.	54
Conclusion	57
Combined certifications	59
Appendix: biographies of the appellants (Armstrong Objectors)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	39, 56
<i>Contrast Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	44, 45, 46, 55
<i>Drimmer v. WD-40 Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-900, 2007 WL 2456003 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	44
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996).....	49
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glasser v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Constar International Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009).....	28

<i>In re GM Corp. Engine Interchange Litigation</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).....	38, 49, 51
<i>In re GM Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Joint Eastern & Southern District Asbestos Litigation</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>In re MBTE Products Liability Litigation</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	44
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27, 48, 49
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....	56, 57
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , — F.3d —, 2015 WL 4939676 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015).....	50
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	37
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	39
<i>McNair v. Synapse Group</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>National Super Spuds v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....	31, 37, 38, 55
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	29, 53, 54, 55
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	47

<i>Prandini v. National Tea Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1977).....	48
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Thompson v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999)	44
<i>Walker v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 226 (S.D. W. Va. 1997).....	43
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11).....	4

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4).....	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2).....	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)	4, 25, 48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h), 2003 advisory committee’s note	54
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)(1), 2003 advisory committee’s note.....	49
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(2)(B)(iv)	54

Articles

Paul D. Anderson, <i>Stabler’s Death is a Stark Reminder About the Settlement’s Deficiencies</i> , NFL Concussion Litigation, July 10, 2015.....	18
--	----

John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370 (2000)	56
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995)	56
Steve Fainaru & Mark Fainaru-Wada, <i>UCLA study finds signs of CTE in living former NFL players</i> , ESPN, Jan. 22, 2013	12
Mark Fainaru-Wada & Steve Fainaru, <i>League of Denial</i> (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrest Gregg fighting Parkinson's</i> , Associated Press, Nov. 16, 2001	17
David Geier, <i>Will football players one day take medicine to prevent brain damage?</i> , The Post and Courier, Aug. 5, 2015	11, 34
Geoffrey Hazard, <i>The Futures Problem</i> , 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1901 (2000)	29
William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tulane L. Rev. 813 (2003)	50
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Settlements Under Attack</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1649 (2008)	45
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2007)	54
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Autonomy, Peace, and Put Options in the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (2002)	56
Joe Nocera, <i>NFL's Bogus Settlement for Brain-Damaged Former Players</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 2015	11
Alan Schwarz, <i>A Suicide, a Last Request, a Family's Questions</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2011	12
Charles Silver, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method</i> , 74 Tulane L. Rev. 1809 (2000)	51
Brian Wolfman & Alan B. Morrison, <i>Representing the Unrepresented in Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (1996)	42, 55
